

# Boonslick Heartland YMCA 24 Hour Access Membership Policy

## **Zero Tolerance Policy**

With the addition of 24-Hour access, the Boonslick Heartland YMCA is adopting a Zero Tolerance Policy. If you are caught not abiding by the following YMCA Policies, your membership privileges will be revoked and no refunds will be given. These policies are in place for everyone's safety and enjoyment of the Boonslick Heartland YMCA at all hours of the day. If you have questions about the following policies, please contact Tammy Huntsperger, Member Engagement Director, at (660)882-8500 or <a href="mailto:tammyh@bhymca.org">tammyh@bhymca.org</a>.

# Usage

As a member with 24-Hour access, you may use the Boonslick Heartland YMCA at any time. The building will be staffed at the following times:

 Monday – Thursday
 5:15 a.m. – 9:00 p.m.

 Friday
 5:15 a.m. – 8:00 p.m.

 Saturday
 6:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m.

 Sunday
 12:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m.

After YMCA Staff members leave in the evening, there will be no YMCA Staff on hand to monitor the Boonslick Heartland YMCA.

## **Guest Policy**

Guests are only allowed in the building during regular business hours when a YMCA Staff member is on duty. No guests are allowed outside the times listed above. If you are caught bringing guests in the building after regular business hours you will lose your membership privileges and no refunds will be given.

## Age Requirements

24-Hour access will only be granted to those 18 years of age and older (infant, toddlers and/or anyone under the age of 18 are **not** allowed during non-staffed hours). Members violating this policy will lose membership privileges and no refunds will be given.

#### **Locker Rooms**

Locker Rooms **will not be accessible during non-business hours.** The restroom in the adjacent room behind the Game Room will be open and accessible for anyone to use during non-business hours.

### **Available Areas**

After YMCA Staff leaves the building, the following rooms will be available ONLY (due to insurance reasons):

- Cardio
- Free Weights
- Aerobics Room
- Game Room & room adjacent (phone & restroom accessibility)

## Safety and Security

The YMCA has installed a 24-Hour video recording system for security purposes. It will be reviewed on a daily basis to address any security concerns and monitor who is entering the building. Please note that this system will not protect you from harm in or on the building premises. Please use caution when entering and leaving the building. Telephones are in place in the Game Room, in the room adjacent with the restroom, in the Aerobics' room and at the Welcome Desk. You must first dial a "9" to access an outside line. In the event of an emergency, immediately dial "9 – 911". The Boonville Fire Department and Police Department will be able to access the building during non-business hours.

## **Key Fobs and Membership Cards**

Everyone wanting 24-Hour access will be required to have their own Key Fob for entry into the YMCA during non-business hours. Not only are all members required to scan their individual Key Fob upon entrance, but you will also be required to sign in at the Welcome Desk.

# Monthly Fee for 24-Hour Access

24-Hour access to the Boonslick Heartland YMCA is an additional service outside of our normal membership rates. Our 24-Hour access fees are as follows:

• Start-up Fee - \$ 5.00 (due at the time of start-up)

Individual - \$ 5.00 per month (one adult)
 Couple - \$ 8.00 per month (two adults)

• Family - \$10.00 per month (three or more adults)

• Replacement Fob - \$10.00

If you have any questions concerning any of these guidelines, please contact Tammy Huntsperger, Member Engagement Director, at (660)882-8500 or <a href="mailto:tammyh@bhymca.org">tammyh@bhymca.org</a>.

<sup>\*</sup>Note – all fees will be processed with your regularly scheduled membership dues.